2010 2011 2012 2013
•
•
LMR10520
LMR10510采用 SOT-23 和 LLP 封装的 SIMPLE SWITCHER ® 5.5V 输入电压、1A 降压稳压器
文献编号：ZHCSA22A
LMR10520
October 31, 2011

30166301
6-Pin LLP
Ordering Information
Order Number
Frequency
Option
Package Type
NSC Package
Drawing
Top Mark Supplied As
LMR10520XSDE
1.6 MHz
LLP-6 SDE06A
L266B
250 units Tape and Reel
LMR10520XSD 1000 units Tape and Reel
LMR10520XSDX 4500 units Tape and Reel
LMR10520YSDE
3 MHz L267B
250 units Tape and Reel
LMR10520YSD 1000 units Tape and Reel
LMR10520YSDX 4500 units Tape and Reel
NOPB versions available as well
Pin Descriptions 6-Pin LLP
Pin Name Function
1 FB Feedback pin. Connect to external resistor divider to set output voltage.

6 引脚 LLP 封装
连线图
订购信息
6 引脚 LLP 封装的引脚说明
订购编号 频率选项 封装类型 NSC 封装图例 正面标记 装运方式
LMR10520XSDE
1.6 MHz
LLP-6
SDE06A
L266B
250，带装和卷装
LMR10520XSD 1000，带装和卷装
LMR10520XSDX 4500，带装和卷装
LMR10520YSDE
3 MHz L267B
250，带装和卷装
LMR10520YSD 1000，带装和卷装
LMR10520YSDX 4500，带装和卷装
引脚 名称 功能
1 FB 反馈引脚。连接至外部电阻分压器，以设定输出电压。
2 GND 信号和电源接地引脚。将反馈网络的底端电阻器布设在尽可能靠近该引脚的地方。
3 SW 开关节点。连接至电感器和箝位二极管。
4 VIND 输入电源。
5 VINA 控制电路电源电压。在 PC 板上将 VINA 连接至 VIND。
6 EN
使能控制输入。当该引脚为逻辑高电平时，将使能器件操作。不得允许此引脚浮置或高于 VINA
+ 0.3 V。
DAP 芯片粘接焊盘 连接至系统地以实现低的热阻抗，但它不可被用作一个主 GND 连接。
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the Texas Instruments Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
VIN -0.5V to 7V
FB Voltage -0.5V to 3V
EN Voltage -0.5V to 7V
SW Voltage -0.5V to 7V
ESD Susceptibility 2kV
Junction Temperature (Note 2) 150°C
Storage Temperature −65°C to +150°C
Soldering Information
or soldering specifications:
see product folder at www.national.com and
Operating Ratings
VIN 3V to 5.5V
Junction Temperature −40°C to +125°C
Electrical Characteristics (Note 3), (Note 4) VIN = 5V unless otherwise indicated under the Conditions
column. Limits in standard type are for TJ = 25°C only; limits in boldface type apply over the junction temperature (TJ) range of
-40°C to +125°C. Minimum and Maximum limits are guaranteed through test, design, or statistical correlation. Typical values
represent the most likely parametric norm at TJ = 25°C, and are provided for reference purposes only.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Units
VFB Feedback Voltage  0.588 0.600 0.612 V
ΔVFB/VIN Feedback Voltage Line Regulation VIN = 3V to 5V  0.02  %/V
IB Feedback Input Bias Current   0.1 100 nA
UVLO
Undervoltage Lockout
VIN Rising  2.73 2.90 V
VIN Falling 1.85 2.3
UVLO Hysteresis   0.43  V
FSW Switching Frequency
LMR10520-X 1.2 1.6 1.95
MHz
LMR10520-Y 2.25 3.0 3.75
DMAX Maximum Duty Cycle
LMR10520-X 86 94
%
LMR10520-Y 82 90